



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13668/2021

M/S ADHARV ENTERPRISES Petitioner
Through: Mr. Siddharth Sharma, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent
Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel, GNCTD with Mr.
Arun Panwar, Ms. Vrinda Singh and
Mr. Siddharth K. Dwivedi, Advs.
Ms. Monika Arora, Adv. for SDMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

ORDER

% **28.02.2022**

This matter is being heard through video-conferencing.

CM APPL. 10467/2022, CM APPL. 10468/2022 (for exemptions)

Exemptions allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 10466/2022 (for direction by petitioner)

This application has been filed by the petitioner with the following prayers:

“In the light of the facts and circumstances stated hereinabove, it is most humbly prayed that this Hon’ble Court may be graciously pleased to:

A. Pass an ad-interim directions extending the operations of the Order dated 09.12.2021 to Ward Nos. 046-S Raj Nagar and 041-E Chauhan Banger and permit the Petitioner to make



payment of licensee fee for the month of February and March 2022 after making adjustment for said wards.

B. Consequently, direct the Respondent to adjust / refund the previously paid licensee fee for Ward Nos. 046-S Raj Nagar and 041-E Chauhan Banger from the license fee payable for the month of February and March, 2022;

C. Implead the South Delhi Municipal Corporation, East Delhi Municipal Corporation and North Delhi Municipal Corporation in the present Writ Petition as Respondents.

D. Direct the Respondent not to take any coercive steps against the Petitioner; and

E. Pass any other order in the interest of justice.”

In effect the petitioner is seeking the benefit of the order dated December 9, 2021 with regard to two wards, i.e., Ward Nos. 046-S Raj Nagar and 041-E Chauhan Banger and permitting the petitioner to make payment of license fee for the month of February and March, 2022 after making adjustment for the said wards.

Suffice to state, the petitioner shall pay the license fee as per the tender. The payment so made by the petitioner with regard to two wards shall be subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

List the application on March 25, 2022.

Nothing precludes the respondent to file a reply to this application within two weeks.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J.

FEBRUARY 28, 2022/jg